
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS 

DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS 
 

RAJYA SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 508 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 07.02.2023 
 

 Fertilizers retail shops 
 

508:  SHRI  PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY: 

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of fertilizer retail shops in the country, State-wise; 
(b) the details of PM-Kisan Samruddhi Kendras, State-wise; 
(c) whether  it is a fact that  Government is planning to convert fertilizer retail shops

 into PMKisan Samruddhi Kendras; 

(d) if  so, the details thereof, with particular reference to Andhra Pradesh; 

(e) whether  Union  Government  is  aware  that  the State  Government  of  Andhra

 Pradesh stared Rythu Bharosa Kendra which are first of its kind single window             

service centres as one stop solution for all requirements and grievances of 

farmers; and       

(f) whether the Ministry will replicate Rythu Bharosa Kendras in other States? 

 
 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS 

(SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA) 

 

(a) :   The details of fertilizer retails shops in the country, state-wise, is enclosed at 

Annexure A. 

(b) :  The details of the 11030 retails shops converted into PMKSKs (or Work in 

Progress), state-wise is enclosed at Annexure-B. 

(c) :  Yes, Sir. Vide notification dated 24th August, 2022, it has been decided to 

convert the existing village, block/sub district/ taluk and district level fertilizer retail 

shops into Model Fertilizer Retail Shops, namely Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samridhi 

Kendra (PMKSK).  These PMKSK act as a one-stop –shop for farmers for multiple 

products such as seeds, fertilizers, pesticides etc and also avail multiple services 

related to agriculture sector like fertilizer/seed/soil testing, drones & other farm 

equipments under one single roof. 

(d) :  As per i-FMS, 276 district level fertilizer shops have been converted into 

PMKSKs till date. 

(e) :  Yes, Sir. 

(f) :  No, Sir. There is no such proposal. 

 
********  



Annexure- A 

State/District Wise Retailer Details 

Sl. 
No
. 
 

State Name 
 
 

No of  Retailers 

State 
Marketing 

Dist Coop 
Pacs 

Private 
Depot Total 

Federations Society Retailer 

1 Andaman & Nicobar  
0 0 0 49 0 49 

2 Andhra Pradesh 3262 190 1575 8271 404 13702 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 6  0 6 

4 Assam 3  99 14 4373 4  4493 

5 Bihar 183 84 3018 22690 15 25990 

6 Chhattisgarh 16 199 2099 3066 9  5389 

7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 1  0 1 

8 Delhi 2  0 5  63 0 70 

9 Goa 0 0 26 17 2  45 

10 Gujarat 542 194 4479 4340 57 9612 

11 Haryana  54 139 1604 6151 26 7974 

12 Himachal Pradesh 75 12 1441 587 3  2118 

13 Jammu and Kashmir 4  27 43 4312 0 4386 

14 Jharkhand 33 32 572 4382 0 5019 

15 Karnataka 182 147 2602 8956 332 12219 

16 Kerala 6  60 1275 1531 0 2872 

17 Madhya Pradesh 282 243 4553 9181 8  14267 

18 Maharashtra 355 719 874 29196 74 31218 

19 Manipur 0 1  0 39 0 40 

20 Meghalaya  0 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Mizoram 0 1  1  28 0 30 

22 Nagaland 0 2  0 2  0 4 

23 Odisha 28 152 2388 8442 2  11012 

24 Puducherry 0 0 20 67 0 87 

25 Punjab 190 19 3492 5908 18 9627 

26 Rajasthan 83 395 4133 9728 1  14340 

27 Tamil Nadu 43 43 4340 7451 2  11879 

28 Telangana 46 601 1224 9422 302 11595 

29 Tripura 1  1  393 300 0 695 

30 Uttarakhand 21 8  520 582 5  1136 

31 Uttar Pradesh 939 806 9592 54228 103 65668 

32 West Bengal 129 107 1532 22024 6  23798 

  Total 6479 4281 51815 225393 1373 289341 
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https://reports.dbtfert.nic.in/mfmsReports/StateWiseDealerDetails.action?dealer_type=1&amp;is_participate=1&amp;stateId=36&amp;dealer_nature=6
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https://reports.dbtfert.nic.in/mfmsReports/districtWiseDealerList.action?stateId=9
https://reports.dbtfert.nic.in/mfmsReports/StateWiseDealerDetails.action?dealer_type=1&amp;is_participate=1&amp;stateId=9&amp;dealer_nature=1
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https://reports.dbtfert.nic.in/mfmsReports/StateWiseDealerDetails.action?dealer_type=1&amp;is_participate=1&amp;stateId=19&amp;dealer_nature=5
https://reports.dbtfert.nic.in/mfmsReports/StateWiseDealerDetails.action?dealer_type=1&amp;is_participate=1&amp;stateId=19&amp;dealer_nature=6
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Annexure-B 

PRADHAN MANTRI KISAAN SAMRIDHI KENDRA REPORT (AS ON 02.02.2023) 

S.NO STATE NAME NUMBER OF PMKSK SETUP 

1 Andhra Pradesh 276 

2 Assam 182 

3 Bihar 1169 

4 Chhattisgarh 243 

5 Dadra and Nagar Haveli  1 

6 Delhi 40 

7 Goa 2 

8 Gujarat 415 

9 Haryana  660 

10 Himachal Pradesh 17 

11 Jammu and kashmir 119 

12 Jharkhand 269 

13 Karnataka 512 

14 Kerala 62 

15 Madhya Pradesh 976 

16 Maharashtra 658 

17 Manipur 3 

18 Mizoram 11 

19 Nagaland 1 

20 Odisha 315 

21 Puducherry 7 

22 Punjab 642 

23 Rajasthan 890 

24 Tamil Nadu 504 

25 Telangana 489 

26 Tripura 37 

27 Uttarakhand 24 

28 Uttar Pradesh 2352 

29 West Bengal 154 

  Total 11030 

      

*************  
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